

#### COPY OF

# REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 153/PMK.05/2012

#### CONCERNING

# SERVICE RATE OF PUBLIC SERVICE AGENCY OF BATAM FREE TRADE ZONE AND FREE PORT

### BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

### MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA.

### Considering

- : a. that the Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port were established as a Government Agency in implementing Financial Management Patterns of Public Service Agency based on the Government Regulation Number 6 Year 2011;
  - b. that based on the provisions of Article 6 paragraph (1) letter b Government Regulation Number 6 Year 2011 concerning the Financial Management of the Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port, Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port proposed service rates to the Minister of Finance through the Zone Council;
  - c. that the Chairman of the Zone Council of the Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port through Letter Number 17/KA-DK/BBK/V/2012 dated May 21, 2012, have proposed service rate of Public Service Agency of Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port;
  - d. that the proposed service rate of Public Service Agency of Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port, has been discussed and reviewed by the Assessment Team;
  - e. Based on the considerations as referred to in letter a, letter b, letter c, and letter d, it is necessary to stipulate the Regulation of the Minister of Finance concerning Service Rate of Public Service Agency of Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port;

# In View of

- : 1. Act Number 17 Year 2003 concerning State Finance (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2003 Number 47, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4286);
  - 2. Act Number 1 Year 2004 concerning State Treasury (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2004 Number 5, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4355);



- 2 -

- Government Regulation Number 23 Year 2005 concerning the Financial Management of Public Service Agency (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2005 Number 48, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4502);
- 4. Government Regulation Number 6 Year 2011 concerning the Financial Management of Public Service Agency of Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2011 Number 17, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5196);

#### **DECIDES:**

To stipulate

: REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE CONCERNING SERVICE RATE OF PUBLIC SERVICE AGENCY OF BATAM FREE TRADE ZONE AND FREE PORT

## Article 1

Service Rates of Public Service Agency of Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port (Management Board) is a reward for the services which provided by the Public Service Agency of Management Board.

## Article 2

Service rates as referred to in Article 1, consisting of:

- a. Seaport rates;
- b. Residential Area and Agribusiness rates;
- c. Hospital rates;
- d. Infrastructure rates;
- e. Airport rates, and
- f. Clean Water rates.

#### Article 3

Service Rates of Public Service Agency of Management Board as referred to in Article 2 are listed in the Appendix are an integral part of this Regulation of the Minister.

## Article 4

(1) The Management Board can provide special rates of Infrastructure rates for non-business and social activities to service user.



- 3 -

- (2) The service user can be given a special rate of Infrastructure rates as referred to in paragraph (1) are classified according to the form of institutions as the following:
- a. Category I, includes Private, Central Government Agency, Local Government Agency, State-Owned Company (BUMN), Regional-Owned Company (BUMD), Legal Entity owned State;
- b. Category II, includes Foundation, Cooperatives, Formal Education Institute, Non-Formal Education Institute, Mass Organizations, Political Parties;
- c. Category III, includes the Social Agencies, Humanitarian Agencies, Religious Agencies, and
- d. Category IV includes Individual.
- (3) The amount of the service adjustment factor for the type of non-business activities are as follows:
  - a. Category I, given the lowest rate at 60% (sixty percent) of the Infrastructure rates;
  - b. Category II, given the lowest rate at 50% (fifty percent) of the Infrastructure rates, and
  - c. Category III, given the lowest rate at 40% (forty percent) of the Infrastructure rates.
- (4) The amount of the service adjustment factor for the type of social activities are as follows:
- a. Category I, given the lowest rate at 25% (twenty five percent) of the Infrastructure rates;
- b. Category II, given the lowest rate at 20% (twenty percent) of the Infrastructure rates, and
- c. Category III, given the lowest rate at 20% (twenty percent) of the Infrastructure rates.
- (5) The amount of the service adjustment factor for Category IV is individuals are as follows:
- a. General Public, amounting to 100% (one hundred percent) of the Infrastructure rates, and
- b. Management Board Official, given the lowest rate at 50% (fifty percent) of the Infrastructure rates.



- 4 -

(6) Policies and procedures for the imposition of rates as referred to in paragraph (3), paragraph (4), and paragraph (5) established by the Head of the Management Board Decree by referring to aspects of continuity and development services, public purchasing, the principle of fairness and decency, as well as healthy competition.

#### Article 5

- (1) Public Service Agency of Management Board can provide services appropriate duties and functions to the public based on the needs of the service users through the contract of cooperation.
- (2) Service rates as referred to in paragraph (1), is based on a contract of cooperation between the Head of the Management Board by the service user.
- (3) The Head of the Management Board must submit the *resume* of contract of cooperation with the service users to the Chairman of the Zone Council and the Minister of Finance.

#### Article 6

- (1) The Public Service Agency of Management Board can perform Join Operation (KSO) with other party to improve the services which have been the duties and functions to the public.
- (2) Service rates charges stemming from the KSO with other party, is based on contract of cooperation between the Head of the Management Board with the other party.
- (3) The Head of the Management Board must submit the *resume* of contract of cooperation to the Head of Zone Council and the Minister of Finance.
- (4) KSO as referred to in paragraph (1) does not include asset utilization of KSO.
- (5) Asset utilization of KSO as referred to in paragraph (4) refers to the Regulation of the Minister of Finance concerning procedures for asset management in the Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port.

### Article 7

Revenue which is from the Public Service Agency of Management Board has collected before this Regulation of the



- 5 -

Minister applies, recorded and reported as revenue of Public Service Agency of Management Board.

#### Article 8

This Regulation of the Minister of Finance shall come into force on the date of its promulgation.

For public cognizance, this Regulation of the Minister of Finance shall be promulgated by placing it in State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta

on October 3, 2012

MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

Signed.

AGUS D.W. MARTOWARDOJO

Promulgated in Jakarta

on October 4, 2012

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHTS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

Signed.

AMIR SYAMSUDIN

STATE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 981 YEAR 2012

Appendix.....